Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) 10 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	sited States Datast and Tradew
RE	nited States, Patent and Tradem
	3324127 2006 OCT 18 AN 1
	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) b
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MARK EDWARD WINDOVER	Name: RA BRANDS, L.L.C.
BERNARD D. HOWE	n terretin entretin e
	Internal Address: P. O. BOX 700
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 870 REMINGTON DRIVE
Execution Date(s) 09/27/2006; 09/25/2006	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: MADISON
Joint Research Agreement	State: NORTH CAROLINA
Government Interest Assignment	GIALE, MORTH GAROLINA
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip:27025
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855	is document is being filed together with a new appli B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card V Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Enclosed None required (government interest not affecti
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit accour Enclosed None required (government interest not affecti 8. Payment Information
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes ✔No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA State: GEORGIA Zip:30309	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card V Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card V Authorized to be charged by credit card Enclosed None required (government interest not affecti 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>09-0528</u>
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA State:GEORGIA Zip:30309 Phone Number:(404)-888-7412	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card V Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA State: GEORGIA Zip:30309 Phone Number: (404)-888-7412 Fax Number: (404)-870-2405	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 09-0528 Authorized User Name JOHN J. TIMAR 3
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA State: GEORGIA Zip:30309 Phone Number: (404)-888-7412 Fax Number: (404)-870-2405 Email Address: jtimar@wcsr.com	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecti 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 09-0528 Authorized User Name JOHN J. TIMAR 3 OCTOBER 16, 2006
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/462,855 Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:JOHN J. TIMAR Internal Address: P. O. BOX 7037 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037 Street Address: 1201 W. PEACHTREE STREET ONE ATLANTIC CENTER, SUITE 3500 City: ATLANTA State: GEORGIA Zip:30309 Phone Number: (404)-888-7412 Fax Number: (404)-870-2405 Email Address: jtimar@wcsr.com	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 09-0528 Authorized User Name JOHN J. TIMAR 3

•

PATENT REEL: 018417 FRAME: 0420

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

Mark Edward Windover, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 806 Jefferson Wood Lane, City of Greensboro, and State of North Carolina; and

Bernard D. Howe, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1708 Northbay Drive, City of Browns Summit, and State of North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors") have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled **Portable Covert License Plate Reader**, which application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 2006 and assigned U.S. Application Serial No. 11/462,855;

WHEREAS, **RA BRANDS**, L.L.C., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of North Carolina, having a place of business at 870 Remington Drive, Madison, North Carolina 27025, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto RA BRANDS, L.L.C., the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor, (iv) in and to any reissues of the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from any of the aforementioned patent applications; and Assignors do hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to RA BRANDS, L.L.C. as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behoof of RA BRANDS, L.L.C. and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to **RA BRANDS, L.L.C.** the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign

USSN 11/462,855 Entitled: Portable Covert License Plate Reader Patent Assignment

application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **RA BRANDS, L.L.C.** and or its respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors do hereby agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **RA BRANDS**, **L.L.C.** its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

9/27/06

Mark Edward Windover

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Guilford

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 27th day of 5teptember, 2006, personally appeared <u>Mark Edward Windover</u>, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 7-(5-09

Page 2 of 3

USSN 11/462,855 Entitled: Portable Covert License Plate Reader Patent Assignment

ard D. Howe

9-25-06

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Guilford-

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 25 day of <u>September</u>, 2006, personally appeared <u>Bernard D. Howe</u>, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

<u>Leronda</u> W Buffer-NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: <u>4/20/2011</u>



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being mailed in an envelope by First Class mail to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

on October 16, 2006.

<u>Jo M. Jones</u> (Typed or printed name of person mailing correspondence)

erson mailing correspondence) (Signature/of

Serial Number:11/462,855Filing Date:August 7, 2006Title:PORTABLE COVERT LICENSE PLATE READEROur Reference Number:R087 1295.1 (27584.0423.7)

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only (Form PTO-1595) (1 pg.); Patent Assignment Document (3 pgs.); Return Postcard (1 pg.)

WCSR 3456292v1

PATENT REEL: 018417 FRAME: 0424

RECORDED: 10/18/2006